

Ad-hoc information of Flughafen Wien AG on an additional item to the agenda at the upcoming Annual General Meeting to be held on May 31, 2016 with respect to granting authorization to the Management Board for the purchase or disposal of the Company's own shares (treasury shares) at a price of up to EUR 120 per share

Flughafen Wien AG announces that today a request was submitted to add an additional item to the agenda of the upcoming Annual General Meeting scheduled for May 31, 2016.

The shareholders City of Vienna (Wien Holding GmbH) and the Province of Lower Austria (NÖ-Landesbeteiligungsholding GmbH) have submitted the following proposed resolution:

"The Management Board shall be authorized pursuant to Section 65 (1) Para 8 as well as (1a) and (1b) Austrian Stock Corporation Act for a period of 30 months beginning with the approval of the resolution to purchase or sell up to 10% of the Company's own shares. This right can be exercised repeatedly. The Management Board shall be authorized to purchase and sell these shares either via the stock exchange or via a public offer. The value of the share price shall not be below EUR 85 per share and shall not exceed EUR 120 per share."

The proposed resolution was explained as follows:

"The Management Board of Flughafen Wien AG is currently not authorized to carry out the purchase or sale of own shares in the Company. On the basis of granting this authorization to purchase or sell own shares, the future liquidity and stock exchange listing of the Flughafen Wien share shall be strengthened and secured."

Contact:

Corporate Communications at Flughafen Wien AG

Press Office:

Peter Kleemann (+43-1-) 7007-23000 Clemens Schleinzer (+43-1-) 7007-22399 Stefanie Tomanek (+43-1-) 7007-26939 p.kleemann@viennaairport.com c.schleinzer@viennaairport.com s.tomanek@viennaairport.com

www.viennaairport.com

Investor Relations:

Judit Helenyi (+43-1-)7007-23126 Mario Santi (+43-1-) 7007-22826 <u>j.helenyi@viennaairport.com</u> m.santi@viennaairport.com